

No. 08-322

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT  
NUMBER ONE,

*Appellant,*

v.

ERIC HOLDER, Attorney General of the United States,  
et al.

*Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF REPS. JOHN CONYERS, JR., F. JAMES  
SENSENBRENNER, JR., JERROLD NADLER, AND  
MELVIN L. WATT, AND FORMER REP. STEVE  
CHABOT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES**

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Bethesda, MD 20814

Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
March 25, 2009

Pamela S. Karlan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-4851

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Voting Rights Act Responds To Nearly A Century Of Judicial And Congressional Inability To Protect Minority Suffrage. .... 4

II. The Legislative History Of The 2006 Reauthorization Shows That Congress Both Considered And Responded To Extensive Evidence In Deciding To Renew Section 5..... 10

    A. Congress Paid Careful Attention To This Court’s Decisions Throughout The Renewal Process..... 12

    B. The 2006 Reauthorization Rests On An Extensive Record That Shows Both The Continuing Need For Section 5 And Its Effectiveness..... 14

    C. Congress Has Carefully Tailored The VRA To Respect States’ Interests During Each Reauthorization. .... 23

    D. The 2006 Reauthorization Reflected A Bipartisan Consensus And Received Significant Support From Covered Jurisdictions. .... 29

III. The VRA Regulates The Political Process, Voting, And Race – Areas Where Congress

Acts At The Height Of Its Powers And Merits Special Deference From This Court. ....	32
A. The Constitution And This Court Recognize A Robust Role For Congress In Regulating The Political Process .....	32
B. The Constitution Grants Congress Broad Powers To Pass Legislation Protecting Racial Minorities .....	35
C. The Constitution Also Grants Congress Special Authority To Safeguard Fundamental Rights. ....	36
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	25
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	15
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. ____ (2009) (slip op.) .....	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	13, 14, 36
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156, 174 (1980).....	9, 14, 37
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946) .....	8, 34
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	33
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Bd. of Elections</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008).....	13
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	33
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	33
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	11
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	31
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	31
<i>Giles v. Harris</i> , 189 U.S. 475 (1903) .....	8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	27
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915) .....	7
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	37
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....	36

<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	37
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	7
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	33
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977).....	24
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	13, 36
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	7
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	34
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	7
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	passim
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	13, 37
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	7
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Avery</i> , 80 U.S. 251 (1871).....	6
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	7-8
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	6
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	37
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	34
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	11
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	7, 36

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend XIV .....	passim
U.S. CONST. amend. XV .....	passim
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	33, 34

### Statutes

Voting Rights Act, § 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1973b .....	27
Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 580 (2006).....	26
Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 (1970).....	29
Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 402 (1975).....	30
Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982).....	31

### Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 51 (2008) .....	24
-----------------------------	----

### Legislative Materials

152 CONG. REC. H5133-5207 (daily ed. July 13, 2006).....	passim
152 CONG. REC. S8012 (daily ed. July 20, 2006).....	17
<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. 17 (1981) .....</i>	16
H. AMDT. 1183.....	28
H. AMDT. 1184.....	27

H. AMDT. 1186 .....	28
H.R. REP. NO. 109-478 (2006).....	passim
H.R. REP. NO. 89-439 (1965).....	15
H.R. REP. NO. 91-397 (1969).....	15
H.R. REP. NO. 94-196 (1975).....	16
H.R. REP. NO. 97-227 (1981).....	9, 16, 24
<i>Hearings on H.R. 6400 Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. (1965)</i> .....	15
<i>Hearings on S. 1564 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. (1965)</i> .....	15
<i>Rep. Watt Comments on Introduction of Bicameral/Bipartisan Voting Rights Act Reauthorization Bill, U.S. FED. NEWS, May 2, 2006</i> .....	30
S. REP. NO. 97-417 (1982).....	9, 16
<i>Speaker Hastert Comments on Reauthorization of Voting Rights Act, U.S. FED. NEWS, July 13, 2006</i> .....	30
Statement of Sen. Oliver Morton, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. 525 (1872).....	35
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i> .....	18, 22, 25
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i> .....	passim

<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act — History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i> .....	18, 22
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5—Preclearance Standards: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 67 (2005)</i> .....	16-17
<i>Voting Rights Act: Sections 6 &amp; 8—The Federal Examiner and Observer Program: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 5 (2005)</i> .....	26

#### Other Authorities

Althouse, Ann, <i>Vanguard States, Laggard States: Federalism and Constitutional Rights</i> , 152 U. PA. L. REV. 1745 (2004) .....	26-27
Christopher, Warren M., <i>The Constitutionality of the Voting Rights Act of 1965</i> , 18 STAN. L. REV. 1 (1965) .....	7, 8
Davidson, Chandler, <i>The Voting Rights Act: A Brief History</i> , in <i>CONTROVERSIES IN MINORITY VOTING</i> 7, 10 (Bernard Grofman & Chandler Davidson eds., 1992) .....	5, 9
Devins, Neal, <i>Congressional Factfinding and the Scope of Judicial Review: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 50 DUKE L.J. 1169 (2001) .....	12
ELY, JOHN HART, <i>ON CONSTITUTIONAL GROUND</i> (1996).....	8

KEYSSAR, ALEXANDER, THE RIGHT TO VOTE (2000).....	6, 7
KOUSSER, J. MORGAN COLORBLIND INJUSTICE (1999).....	6, 7
Kousser, Morgan, <i>The Strange, Ironic Career of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 1965-2007</i> , 86 TEX. L. REV. 667 (2008).....	24
LANDSBERG, BRIAN K., FREE AT LAST TO VOTE (2007).....	9
LANE, CHARLES, THE DAY FREEDOM DIED (2008).....	6
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Institutions and Interpretations: A Critique of City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 111 HARV. L. REV. 153 (1997).....	35
McDonald, Laughlin, <i>Racial Fairness: Why Shouldn't It Apply to Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act?</i> , 21 STETSON L. REV. 847 (1992).....	26
Pitts, Michael J., <i>Let's Not Call the Whole Thing Off Just Yet: A Response to Samuel Issacharoff's Suggestion to Scuttle Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 84 NEB. L. REV. 605 (2005).....	22-23
Posner, Mark, <i>The Real Story Behind the Justice Department's Implementation of Section 5 of the VRA: Vigorous Enforcement, as Intended by Congress</i> , 1 DUKE J. CONST. L. & PUB. POL'Y 79 (2006) .....	24-25
Schick, Allen, <i>Informed Legislation: Policy Research Versus Ordinary Knowledge, in KNOWLEDGE, POWER &amp; THE CONGRESS 99 (William H. Robinson &amp; Clay H. Wellborn eds., 1991).....</i>	11, 12

THE CASE FOR EXTENDING AND AMENDING THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT, THE VOTING RIGHTS PROJECT OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION (2006) .....	18-19
WOODWARD, C. VANN, THE STRANGE CAREER OF JIM CROW (3d ed. 1974) .....	8
